factors. We consistently apply reserving principles and methodologies from year to year, while also giving due consideration to the potential
variability of these factors.

While management has used judgment in establishing its best estimate of required reserves, different assumptions and variables could lead to
significantly different reserve estimates. Two key measures of loss activity are loss frequency, which is a measure of the number of claims per unit
of insured exposure, and loss severity, which is a measure of the average size of claims. Factors affecting loss frequency include the effectiveness
of loss controls, changes in economic activity and weather patterns. Factors affecting loss severity include changes in policy limits, retentions, rate
of inflation and judicial interpretations.

If the actual level of loss frequency and severity are higher or lower than expected, the ultimate reserves required will be different than
management’s estimate. The effect of higher and lower levels of loss frequency and severity on our ultimate costs for claims occurring in 2020
would be as follows:

Change in both loss frequency and severity
for all Global Lifestyle and Global Housing

Ultimate cost of claims
occurring in 2020

Change in cost of claims
occurring in 2020

3% higher $ 1,251.0 $ 71.5
2% higher $ 1,227.0 $ 47.5
1% higher $ 1,203.0 $ 23.5
Base scenario (1) $ 1,179.5 $ -
1% lower $ 1,156.0 $ (23.5)
2% lower $ 1,132.0 $ (47.5)
3% lower $ 1,108.0 $ (71.5)
(1)Represents the sum of the case reserves and incurred but not reported reserves as of December 31, 2020 for Global Lifestyle and Global Housing.

50

Disposed and Runoff Short Duration Lines

We have exposure to asbestos, environmental and other general liability claims arising from our participation in various reinsurance pools from 1971
through 1985. This exposure arose from a contract that we discontinued writing many years ago. We carried case reserves for these liabilities, as
recommended by the various pool managers, and IBNR reserves totaling $22.1 million (before reinsurance) and $19.1 million (net of reinsurance) at

[…]

have partially mitigated this risk by purchasing derivative contracts with payments tied to the CPI. See “ - Derivatives.”

Foreign Exchange Risk

We are exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from our international operations, mainly in Canada. We also have foreign exchange risk exposure
to the British Pound, Brazilian Real, Euro, Mexican Peso and Argentine Peso. Total invested assets denominated in currencies other than the
Canadian Dollar were approximately 3% and 5% of our total invested assets at December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Foreign exchange risk is mitigated by matching our liabilities under insurance policies that are payable in foreign currencies with investments that
are denominated in such currencies. We also have entered into forward contracts to hedge certain exposures denominated in the Euro, British
Pound and Mexican Peso.

The foreign exchange risk sensitivity of our fixed maturity securities denominated in Canadian Dollars, whose balance was $2.29 billion and $2.08
billion of the total market value as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively, on our entire fixed maturity securities portfolio is summarized in the
following tables:

73

Foreign Exchange Movement Analysis
of Market Value of Fixed Maturity Securities

December 31, 2020
Foreign exchange spot rate at December
31,
2020, US Dollar to Canadian Dollar -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Total market value $ 13,220.0 $ 13,334.5 $ 13,449.0 $ 13,563.5 $ 13,678.0
% change of market value from base case (1.70)% (0.85)% -% 0.85% 1.70%
$ change of market value from base case $ (229.0) $ (114.5) $ - $ 114.5 $ 229.0

December 31, 2019
Foreign exchange spot rate at December
31,
2019, US Dollar to Canadian Dollar -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Total market value $ 12,114.0 $ 12,218.2 $ 12,322.4 $ 12,426.6 $ 12,530.8
% change of market value from base case (1.69)% (0.85)% -% 0.85% 1.69%
$ change of market value from base case $ (208.4) $ (104.2) $ - $ 104.2 $ 208.4

The foreign exchange risk sensitivity of our consolidated net income is assessed using hypothetical test scenarios that assume earnings in
Canadian Dollars are recognized evenly throughout a period. Our actual results may differ from the results noted below particularly due to
assumptions utilized or if events occur that were not included in the methodology. For more information on this risk, see “Item 1A - Risk Factors -
Financial Risks - Fluctuations in the exchange rate of the U.S. Dollar and other foreign currencies may materially and adversely affect our results
of operations.” The following tables summarize the results of this analysis on our reported net income for the periods indicated: